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SUPREME COURT
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
VANCOUVER REfiiSW

- i IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

„ £ v, '

No.

Vancouver Registry

RE: THE OWNERS, STRATA PLAN NW2036

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 173 OF THE STRATA PROPERTY ACT

PETITION TO THE COURT

The Owners, Strata Plan NW2036ON NOTICE TO:

This proceeding has been started by the petitioner for the relief set out in Part 1 below.

If you intend to respond to this petition, you or your lawyer must

file a response to petition in Form 67 in the above-named registry of this court
within the time for response to petition described below, and

(a)

(b) serve on the petitioner(s)

(i) 2 copies of the filed response to petition, and

(ii) 2 copies of each filed affidavit on which you intend to rely at the hearing.

Orders, including orders granting the relief claimed, may be made against you, without

any further notice to you, if you fail to file the response to petition within the time for
response.

Time for Response to Petition

A response to petition must be filed and served on the petitioner,

(a) if you reside anywhere within Canada, within 21 days after the date on which a
copy of the filed petition was served on you,

(b) if you reside in the United States of America, within 35 days after the date on
which a copy of the filed petition was served on you,

(c) if you reside elsewhere, within 49 days after the date on which a copy of the filed
petition was served on you, or

(d) if the time for response has been set by order of the court, within that time.
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(1 ) The address of the registry is:

British Columbia Supreme Court

800 Smithe Street, Vancouver, BC V6Z 2E1

(2) The ADDRESS FOR SERVICE of the petitioner is:

Lesperance Mendes Lawyers

550 - 900 Howe Street

Vancouver, BC V6Z 2M4

Attention: Paul G. Mendes

(3) The name and office address of the petitioner's lawyer is:

See above

CLAIM OF THE PETITIONER

ORDERS SOUGHTPart 1 :

A declaration that the % resolution to raise the sum of $5,620,500 by

special levy for the purpose of funding the cost of building envelope

repairs, put forward at the annual general meeting of The Owners, Strata

Plan NW2036 (the "Strata Corporation") on October 4, 2017, is necessary

to prevent significant damage.

1.

2. An order that the % resolution for the special levy is approved.

An order that the Strata Corporation may proceed as if the % resolution3.

had been passed under section 108(2)(a) of the Strata Property Act, SBC

1998, ch 43 (the "Act").

An order that legal costs incurred by the strata corporation to obtain this

order be added to the special levy amount ordered by this Court in

paragraph 1 (the "Costs").

4.

An order that the Strata Corporation be authorized to issue a special levy

on all the owners, based on their respective unit entitlement, to finance the

Costs.

5.
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FACTUAL BASISPart 2:

The Owners, Strata Plan NW2036, is a strata corporation (the "Strata

Corporation") established pursuant to section 2 of the Strata Property Act,

1.

SBC 1998, ch 43 (the "Act").

The Strata Corporation is comprised of 334 residential strata lots in 32.

condominium towers, located at 4353 ("Building 1"), 4363 ("Building 2"),

and 4373 ("Building 3") Halifax Street in Burnaby, British Columbia (the

"Strata Complex").
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Brent Gardens

4353, 4363 & 4373 Halifax St.

Burnaby, B.C.

Building 1 is a 26 story concrete high-rise apartment building consisting of

181 strata lots. Building 2 is a three story wood frame building consisting

of 65 strata lots, and Building 3 is a four story wood frame building

consisting of 88 strata lots.

3.

The buildings were designed by Barclay McLeod Architects and

constructed in the early 1980's by Brothers Developments Ltd. All building

4.
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structures are built-over or partially built-over a two-level concrete parking

structure. The property includes landscaped areas in the perimeter and

central areas.

The strata corporation retained Levelton Consultants Ltd. ("Levelton") in

2006 to prepare a Building Envelope Condition.Assessment Report. As a

result of this report, the strata corporation undertook a major building

envelope remediation program of the low-rise Buildings 2 and 3 in 2007

and 2008. This work involved the full exterior wall cladding replacement

with a new rain-screen wall assembly, including new patio doors and

windows, as well as new balcony membranes and guardrails. The strata

also made limited repairs to the windows and patio doors of the penthouse

level of the high-rise tower Building 1 .

5.

The strata lot owners of Building 1 have reported ongoing leaks through

the windows and patio doors of their strata lots since around 2007. Some

owners have also reported mould growth in their units and water damage

to their personal property. Other owners have reported condensation in

their windows making it difficult to see outside, and considerable difficulty

opening some windows and patio doors due to worn out components. The

council is very concerned that these windows and patio doors present a

safety risk to the occupants of Building 1.

6.

In February 2015, the strata corporation retained Levelton to prepare a

depreciation report under section 94 of the Act. The depreciation report

states that the windows and stucco walls on Building 1 were past their

service life and had failed at various locations.

7.

Levelton made the following observation about the Building 1 windows

and patio doors in the depreciation report:

8.

Inadequate head flashing protection at the top of

these windows and doors, the unsealed transition

between stucco cladding and window [and] door jams,

accumulation of condensation; existing detailings that

make the assemblies [susceptible] for water ingress.

A number of the windows in the upper levels show

[condensation], broken sealed units, [inadequate]

drainage, and signs of water ingress particular at the

high exposure locations to wind-driven rain.
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9. Levelton made the following observation about the Building 1 face sealed

stucco walls in the depreciation report:

The membrane is exposed at various locations at the

base of wall. Water staining and efflorescence at the

underside of thesu spen(led pa rkade.suggestthat the

membrane has failed at various locations.

In October of 2015 the strata corporation retained JRS Engineering

Building Envelope Consultants ("JRS") to review the window and patio

door assemblies of Building 1, as well as the condition of the balcony

guardrails as coatings.

10.

JRS found that the sealant at the mitered joints in the corners of the

window and door assemblies had failed at numerous locations and was

permitting water ingress into the Building 1 wall assemblies. With respect

to the windows and patio doors JRS observed the following:

11.

The glazing assemblies at Brent Gardens Towers

have low water management and thermal

performance. The aluminum sliders are nearing the

end of their service lives. To reduce energy loss and

improve thermal comfort of the occupants, we

recommend replacing the glazing assemblies at the

Brent Gardens Towers.

12. With respect to the balconies, JRS observed as follows:

There were 1 1 1 balconies that showed the coating

separating from the concrete	 Over 40% of the

balconies have coating starting to separate from the

concrete. The ponded water at the balconies can

accumulate dirt, debris and other contaminates in the

ponding area which can cause further separation of

the coating from the concrete. Replacing the existing

coating with a more robust polyurethane membrane is

recommended.

{00456994;5}



6

Guardrails are located at the perimeter of the

concrete balconies. They consist of metal railing and

posts with glass insert panels that are held in place

with rubber gaskets. In general, the gaskets are in

poor condition, the majority have shrunk and are

shorter in length -therr the glass panel, and/ or loose

and have fallen out. The missing gaskets should be

replaced in order to secure the glass panels.

On January of 2017 the strata corporation retained RDH Building Science

Inc. ("RDH") to prepare a scope of work to replace all windows from

ground to level 24, renew all existing balcony waterproofing membranes,

and replace all balcony guardrails (the "Building 1 Repairs").

13.

On October 4, 2017, the strata corporation convened a special general

meeting to approve a % vote resolution for a special levy of $5,620,500.00

to complete the Building 1 Repairs. There were 180 owners present in

person and by proxy at the general meeting. A secret ballot was held on

the motion and the motion received 107 votes in favor, 75 votes against,

and 1 abstention. Accordingly, the motion failed even though it was

supported by 58% of those owners who voted at the meeting.

14.

If the Building 1 repairs are not completed, the building envelope, concrete

and interior finishes of Building 1 will continue to experience significant

damage.

15.

LEGAL BASISPart 3:

1 . Section 72 of the Act requires the strata corporation to repair and maintain

the common property.

2. The items to be repaired consist of common property and components of

Building 1 which the strata must repair and maintain under the Act and the

bylaws.

3. The strata corporation can raise funds to maintain and repair the common

property in accordance with section 108 of the Act.

4. In trying to meet its duty to repair and maintain, the strata corporation put

forward a % vote resolution at an AGM held on October 4, 2017 pursuant

to section 108 of the Act to raise $5,620,500 by special levy to fund the

cost of repairing the common property.
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The % vote resolution was defeated, although 58% of the votes were cast

in favour of the resolution. To pass, the threshold was 75%.

Section 173(2) allows a strata corporation to make an application to the

court within 90 days of a resolution if such resolution is to raise funds by

special levy for the maintenance and repair of common property that is

necessary'"to 'ensure safety or to prevent significant loss or damage and

where the resolution fails to meet the % vote threshold but is over the

majority vote threshold.

5.

6.

MATERIAL TO BE RELIED ONPart 4:

1. Affidavit #1 Morgan Lawrence Nicholsfigueiredo, sworn January 2, 2018;

2. Such further materials as may be provided.

The petitioner estimates that the hearing of the petition will take less than 30

minutes.

Dated: January 2, 2018
t X	 7	

Signature of lawyer for petitioner

PauLG. Mendes
\u

To be completed by the court only:

Order made

of Part 1 of thisin the terms requested in paragraphs

Petition

with the following variations and additional terms:

Date:
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Signature of

Judge Master
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